



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE 16th DAY OF JULY, 2026

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI**

WRIT PETITION NO: 7124 OF 2026

Between:

Dindukurthi Harshavardhan, S/o Dindukurthi Sathyabhushanam Chetty,
Aged about 36 years, R/o D.No. 1/299, Ground Floor, Near Spandana
Finance, Ramakrishna Colony, Jammalamadugu Town and Mandal,
Y.S.R. Kadapa District- 516434.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Bank of Baroda, Rep. by its Chairman, Baroda Bhavan, R C Dutt Road, Alkapuri, Baroda- 390 007, Gujarat, India.
2. Bank of Baroda, Rep. by its Zonal Manager, Zonal Office, Hyderabad Zone, #3-6-289, 1st Floor, BoB Bhavan, Old MLA Quarters Road, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad - 500029, Telangana State.
3. Bank of Baroda, Rep. by its Regional Manager, #54-15-5, Dhoom complex, 4th floor, Flat no 301 and 302, Bank Colony, Opp. NTR Health University, Srinivasa Nagar, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District- 520008.
4. Bank of Baroda, Rep. by its Branch Manager, #D.No.1/7556, Opp. R.D.O. Office Jammalamadugu Branch, Y.S.R. Kadapa District- 516434.

(Cause title amended as per Courts order Dt. 16.07.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026.)

5. The Reserve Bank of India, Rep. by its Regional Director, D. No 27-37-158, MG Road, Governorpet, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District- 520003.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. SAI RAM KUMAR VONGALA, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the inaction of the Respondents in failing to act upon the Petitioner's complaint dt.31-10-2025 regarding fraudulent transactions in his bank account as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the Respondents to conduct an inquiry against the responsible bank officials who failed to act upon the Petitioner's complaint and direct the Respondents, particularly Bank of Baroda, to forthwith freeze and close the Petitioner's bank account maintained with the 4th Respondent branch and restrain any further transactions therein;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SAI RAM KUMAR VONGALA, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chairman, The Bank of Baroda, Baroda Bhavan, R C Dutt Road, Alkapuri, Baroda- 390 007, Gujarat, India.
2. The Zonal Manager, Bank of Baroda, Zonal Office, Hyderabad Zone, #3-6-289, 1st Floor, BoB Bhavan, Old MLA Quarters Road, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad - 500029, Telangana State.

3. The Regional Manager, Bank of Baroda, #54-15-5, Dhoom complex, 4th floor, Flat no 301 and 302, Bank Colony, Opp. NTR Health University, Srinivasa Nagar, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District- 520008.
4. The Branch Manager, Bank of Baroda, #D.No.1/7556, Opp. R.D.O. Office Jammalamadugu Branch, Y.S.R. Kadapa District- 516434.
5. The Regional Director, The Reserve Bank of India, D. No 27-37-158, MG Road, Governorpet, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District- 520003.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before **13.08.2026** to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments accordingly.

Notice.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notices on the respondents through registered post acknowledgement due and file proof of service before the registry.

Post on 13.08.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- J.GAYATRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Chairman, The Bank of Baroda, Baroda Bhavan, R C Dutt Road, Alkapuri, Baroda- 390 007, Gujarat, India.

2. The Zonal Manager, Bank of Baroda, Zonal Office, Hyderabad Zone, #3-6-289, 1st Floor, BoB Bhavan, Old MLA Quarters Road, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad - 500029, Telangana State.
3. The Regional Manager, Bank of Baroda, #54-15-5, Dhoom complex, 4th floor, Flat no 301 and 302, Bank Colony, Opp. NTR Health University, Srinivasa Nagar, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District- 520008.
4. The Branch Manager, Bank of Baroda, #D.No.1/7556, Opp. R.D.O. Office Jammalamadugu Branch, Y.S.R. Kadapa District- 516434.
5. The Regional Director, The Reserve Bank of India, D. No 27-37-158, MG Road, Governorpet, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District- 520003. (1 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to Sri. SAI RAM KUMAR VONGALA, Advocate [OPUC]
7. **One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:16/07/2026

POST ON 13.08.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.7124 of 2026